ey of original R-350-2025
Copy in lie Contract #214:2025

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE HOME LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE HOME LOAN AGREEMENT (“Agreement”),
dated and entered into this the (’ia day of J-i#fe'-, 2025, is by and between the
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an urban county government
of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, pursuant to Chapter 67A of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, 200
East Main Street, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 40507 (hereinafter referred to as
"Government" or “LFUCG”), through its Division of Grants and Special Programs, and WOODLAND
cc LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, whose principal address is 1390 Olivia Lane, Ste.
100, Lexington, KY 40511 (herein “Borrower”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Government, in accordance with the regulations codified at 24 CFR 92.102
_ 92.106 for the HOME Investment Partnerships Program, has been designated a Participating
Jurisdiction by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) and is the
recipient of federal funding from the HOME Investment Partnerships Program;

WHEREAS, the Government has been awarded federal funds from HUD’s HOME
Investment Partnerships Program (CFDA # 14.239) under Federal Award Number M24-MC-21-
0201 awarded September 10, 2024

WHEREAS, Government’s approved 2024 Annual Action Plans provide SIX
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($600,000.00) to Borrower
(Woodland CC LLC, with Unique Entity Identifier LKDBVDAKY2X5) (“Loan”) in funding
from the HOME Investment Partnerships Program for the development of rental housing for
low-income HOME-eligible persons and/or households in accordance with the HOME
Investment Partnerships Program regulations as stated in 24 CFR Part 92.205-92.206;

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into that certain Loan Agreement (“Agreement”) dated
December 18, 2024 (attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A), whereby the parties
agreed to the Loan to rehabilitate an existing structure and construct additional units for a multi-
family residential project located at 530 East High Street, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky
40502 under the name of The Flats at Woodland Apartments;

WHEREAS, to comply with regulations regarding the HOME units and utility allowances;
and

WHEREAS, LFUCG and Borrower desire to memorialize a modification to the
Agreement, (attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, to reflect the new understanding
between the parties as set forth in the First Amendment below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following modifications to the Agreement:



1. Section 1.01 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: The Government hereby
agrees to loan to Borrower the maximum sum of SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($600,000.00) (hereinafter “Loan”). This Loan shall be
in the form of a deferred Loan for the term of thirty (30) years from the date of this Loan
Agreement. The deferred Loan shall be at zero percent (0%) interest for the thirty (30)
year period and shall be repayable in full at the end of the thirty (30) year period. Funds
shall be used for the rehabilitation of thirty eight (38) residential units of multi-family
housing located at 530 East High Street, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 40502
(“Project”). The number of HOME funded units is three (3).

2 Section 1.04 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: All sums borrowed
hereunder shall be used solely and exclusively for the Project that is further described as
the construction of residential rental property located at 530 East High Street,
Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 40502, for rent to low-income persons and/or
households or for other eligible costs as set forth in 24 CFR 92.206. Borrower
acknowledges that three (3) units in the Project shall be administered as HOME-
assisted units, and that the per-unit subsidy shall not exceed the maximum per-unit
subsidy amount established under Section 234 Condominium Housing Limits for
elevator-type projects that apply to the area in which the units are located. The three (3)
HOME-assisted units shall be floating. At a minimum, the following types of units will
be HOME assisted:

# of High Low

Unit Unit HOM HOM
Type S E E

0 BR

1 BR 3

2 BR

3 BR

4 BR
TOTAL 3

3. sECTION 1.08 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: For a period of thirty (30)
years from the date on which development of the Project is completed, established as the
date the HUD’s Integrated Disbursement and Information System (IDIS) accepts and
records the Completion report, one hundred percent (100%) of the HOME-assisted (three
(3) units) shall be rented to low-income and very low-income households. None of the
HOME-assisted units are required to be rented to very low-income households. Low-
income households are those households with adjusted gross incomes at or below sixty
percent (60%) of the median income for the community. Very low-income households are
those households with adjusted gross incomes at or below fifty percent (50%) of the median
income for the community. During this same thirty (30) year period, three (3) or more
HOME-assisted units shall be rented to very low, or low, income households except as
otherwise set out herein in Section 1.11. Borrower shall use the Section 8 Program
definition of annual gross income (24 CFR 5.609).

LFUCG HOME First Amendment to the Loan Agreemen12



4. Section 1.09 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: For a period of thirty (30)
years from the date on which development of the Project is completed, established as the
date the HUD’s Integrated Disbursement and Information System (IDIS) accepts and
records the Completion report, Borrower shall charge the LOW HOME in HOME-assisted
units as established from time to time by HUD pursuant to any regulations promulgated by
HUD or the Government. The rents so charged must include utility costs. The maximum
allowable HOME rent must be reduced by a utility allowance approved by Government if
tenant is required to pay separately for utilities. The Utility Allowance approved by the
Government is the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Housing Authority’s Section 8 Existing
Housing Allowance for Tenant Furnished Utilities and Other Services. The Ultility
Allowance must be approved by the Government prior to Lease-Up and annually thereafter
during the period of affordability. Utility allowances approved by Government may vary as
periodic adjustments are made. Should HUD revise these or other rent guidelines set out
herein so as to permit Borrower to adjust the rent charged, Borrower must obtain the
approval of the Government prior to adjusting rents and provide tenants with no less than
thirty (30) days’ written notice before adjustments are implemented.

5. Section 1.12 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

ANNUAL REVIEW.

(a) The Borrower shall, on an annual basis, during a period of thirty (30) years from the
date on which development is completed, review the income, family size and
exclusions of all tenants in HOME-assisted units and determine if any are over-
income. Development is deemed to be completed on the date the HUD’s Integrated
Disbursement and Information System (IDIS) accepts and records the Completion
report. An over-income tenant is a household with an adjusted gross income
exceeding eighty percent (80%) of the median income for the community. Borrower
shall not evict over-income tenants based on income. Borrower shall increase the
rent of the HOME-assisted unit to thirty percent (30%) of the household’s adjusted
gross income. HOME-assisted units vacated by an over-income tenant must be
rented to an income-eligible tenant during the thirty (30) year period, except tenants
of HOME-assisted units that have been allocated low-income housing tax credits by
a housing credit agency pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986 (26 U.S.C. 42) must pay rent governed by Section 42. HOME-assisted units
vacated by an over-income tenant must be rented to an income-eligible tenant for the
duration of these covenants. The Government will examine at least two (2) months
of source documents evidencing annual income (e.g., wage statement, interest
statement, unemployment compensation statement) for the family as specified in 24
CFR §92.203, in accordance with 24 CFR §92.504(c)(3)(iii) and 24 CFR §92.253(d)

(b) Should the adjusted gross income of a very low-income tenant renting a unit at the
LOW HOME rate increase to greater than fifty percent (50%) of the median for
the community but less than eighty percent (80%) of the median for the
community during the term of the tenancy and during the thirty (30) year period
from the date on which development of the Project is completed, the Borrower

LFUCG HOME First Amendment to the Loan Agreement3



shall set the rent for such tenant at the LOW HOME rate for the duration of the
tenancy. The Project is deemed to be completed on the date the initial tenant
surveys are verified. Borrower shall not evict such a tenant on the basis of the
increase of the adjusted gross income. The next vacancy shall be rented to a very
low-income tenant whose income is at or below fifty percent (50%) of the area
median income at a rent no higher than the established LOW HOME rent.

6. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this First Amendment and the terms of the

Agreement, this First Amendment shall control. All other terms of the Agreement shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Loan
Agreement at Lexington, Kentucky, the day and year first above written.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW

LFUCG HOME First Amendment 1o the Loan Agreement%



SIGNATURE PAGE - LFUCG
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
By: Linda Gorton
Its: Mayor
. £ . ‘_\I
(}’%‘ﬂ/ﬂék.‘-j )(-L?"tﬁ:}"\./"

By:
Linda Gorton, Mayor

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
)SCT
)

COUNTY OF FAYETTE
day of June, 2025, by Linda Gorton, as Mayor of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Wbty ’

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me this the
)\MCCAR;;_ ‘.

23
Govemment.

~ Q"’

N SN CTARYPUBH
= Comm, Numpe- - -
YA — g KYNPe73ze
Notary Public, S“taEeAfLarge, Kentucky B 2 '\Lveg%rgm. Ex~ O
- % 20z ,._'_‘\.‘\:
My Commission Expires: _ 2 [’LO [202% ™ %ALTH or S

Commission Number: KYPN b+ 329 ’”'""w

ATTEST:

LULU@/W)« chng%( -

Clerk Urban Cou ty Cot
UJ N

Ul

LFUCG HOME First Amendment to the Loan AgreementS



SIGNATURE PAGE - BORROWER

WOODLAND CC LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company
By: Woodland CC MM LLC,
a Kentucky limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: Winterwood Development, LLC,
a Kentucky limited liability company,

its Managing Member

Name Carol Worsham
Title: Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
) SCT

COUNTY OF FAYETTE )
The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me this the

&Q’L‘ day of June, 2025, by Carol Worsham, as Manager of Winterwood Development, LLC
a Kentucky limited liability company, the Managing Member of Woodland CC MM LLC, a

Kentucky limited liability company, the Managing Member of Woodland CC LLC, a Kentucky

limited liability compan
ty p y ) \"“1!]”
\\““o LLQ},
St 10N & 0
S 5 ' (Q

ne

.Tﬁ)&uy Puﬂlrc State AtL,
BRYAN C. LLOYD

R e
Z5,
S @b Commission Expiref: = norapypusiic
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

5 '-zt,od! JUNE 16 Q
WE ALTH 0\\\\”Comm1ssmn Number:
COMM, # KYNP6429
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 16, 2028

NOTAH(‘? % -2
ezKentucky

*'Hmm\\

LFUCG HOME First Amendment to the Loan Agreemen16



EXHIBIT A

December 18, 2024 Loan Agreement

4931-2332-2190, v. 1

LFUCG HOME First Amendment (o the Loan Agreement7



THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Brittany Griffin Smith, Esq.
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street

Lexington, KY 40507

(859) 258-3500

RETURN TO: _——
Division of Grants and Special Programs ) f,ﬁf——’ﬁﬁrg ".;i] \
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government - O E(@ =Y =
200 East Main Street, 6" Floor | o 3
Lexington, KY 40507 Ll 202 \1
. a;r;g@‘r@ﬂm\‘ﬂg \
_,f_—--""'ﬂ“m
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE Ul
DIVISION OF GRANTS
FIRST AMENDED AND k _-21UN
OF RESTRICTI ~nANTS

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS ("Declaration") is made this
day of June, 2025, by wOODLAND cC LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company,
whose principal address is 1390 Olivia Lane, Ste. 100, Lexington, KY 40511 ("Declarant") and
WOODLAND CHRISTIAN CHURCH, INC., a Kentucky nonprofit corporation, whose address is 530
East High Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40502 (“Owner”). Owner is the holder of a fee simple
interest, and Declarant is the holder of a leasehold interest, in that certain real estate located in
Fayette County, Kentucky, more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (the "Property"), by virtue of that certain Amended and
Restated Ground Lease dated as of December 18, 2024 by and between Owner and Declarant
(the “Ground Lease™) which Ground Lease is further evidenced by that certain Memorandum of
Lease dated as of December 18, 2024, of record in Deed Book 4109, Page 272 in the Office of
the Clerk of Fayette County, Kentucky. Declarant is to construct and rehabilitate Property
identified herein in order to create a thirty eight (38) unit rental housing development known or
to be known as The Flats at Woodland Apartments ("Project”). To facilitate the Project,
Declarant has been awarded funds in the amount of SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100
CENTS ($600,000.00) from the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT,
an urban county government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky pursuant to Chapter 67A of the
Kentucky Revised Statutes, 200 East Main Street, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky, 40507
("Government"), through the Government’s Division of Grants and Special Programs’ HOME
Program.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, this First Amended and Restated Declaration of Restrictive Covenants replaces
the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants dated December 18, 2024, and recorded in the Fayette
County Clerk’s Office in Lexington, Kentucky in Deed Book 4110, Page 205-215.



WHEREAS, the Owner is the owner of certain real property known and designated as 530
East High Street, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 40502 and more particularly described
in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("Site"); and

WHEREAS, the Government, through its HOME Program, works to increase the supply of
affordable, standard residential rental units to low and very low income households by providing
loans to property owners; and

WHEREAS, said Government, through its HOME Program, has loaned funds in the
amount of SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 CENTS ($600,000.00) tO Declarant for the
construction of a thirty eight (38) unit apartment complex for low-income households;

WHEREAS, Declarant and Owner have agreed that three (3) units are HOME-assisted and
that only these three (3) units are subject to the herein described affordability restrictions;

WHEREAS, said Government program is being conducted pursuant to the HOME
Investment Partnerships Program of the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development ("HUD") which requires, as a condition of receipt of funds thereunder, that Restrictive
Covenants, running with the land in conformance with the eligibility and affordability provisions of
the program, be declared and filed of record as to each property developed with program funds; and

WHEREAS, the Declarant has borrowed the sum of SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
AND 00/100 CENTS ($600,000.00) pursuant to the Government's HOME Program and HUD's HOME
Investment Partnerships Program for the construction of thirty eight (38) affordable rental units on
the herein described Site, and in consideration of such loan, Owner intends to establish covenants,
conditions and restrictions running with the land to comply with the requirements of the HOME
program;

WHEREAS, the Government holds a leasehold mortgage lien interest in the site and is
required by HUD regulations relating to the HOME Investment Partnerships Program to require the
establishment of covenants, conditions and restrictions running with the land and to enforce such
covenants, conditions and restrictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner, for its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and
successors in interest hereby declares that the Site is and shall be held transferred, sold, conveyed
and occupied, subject to the conditions, restrictions and reservations hereinafter set out, which are
hereby established and declared to be covenants running with the land:

1. RESTRICTED USES:

(a) The site shall be maintained solely as residential property. Owner and its
assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest agree that the three (3) HOME-
assisted units shall be rented to low income and very low households. Low income households are
those households with gross incomes at or below sixty percent (60%) of the median income for the
community. Very low income households are those households with adjusted gross incomes at or

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive Covenants2



below fifty percent (50%) of the median income for the community. During the duration of these
covenants, there is no minimum of the number of the HOME-assisted units that shall be rented to
very low income households except as provided elsewhere herein.

(b) Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest
shall charge rents no higher than low HOME and high HOME rents as established from time to time
by HUD pursuant to any regulations promulgated by HUD or the Government. The rents so
charged must include utility costs. The maximum allowable HOME rent must be reduced by a
utility allowance approved by Government if tenant is required to pay separately for utilities. Utility
allowances approved by Government may vary as periodic adjustments are made. Should HUD
revise these or other rent guidelines set out herein so as to permit Owner and its assigns, subsequent
purchasers, lessees and successors in interest to adjust the rent charged, Owner and its assigns,
subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest must obtain the prior approval of the
Government and provide tenants with no less than thirty (30) days’ written notice before
adjustments are implemented.

(c) The family size and the gross income for all tenants must be determined at the
time of initial occupancy and annually for the duration of these covenants. Owner and its assigns,
subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest shall obtain and verify income and family
size information from each tenant upon initial rent up and annually during the duration of these
covenants. Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest shall
provide information on family size, gross income and rent charged for all tenants to the Government
within sixty (60) days after the initial rent up and the annual review date. Owner and its assigns,
subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest shall obtain any necessary releases from
tenant to allow Government to independently verify the information provided.

(d) The Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in
interest shall, on an annual basis, for the duration of these covenants, review the income, family size
and exclusions of all tenants and determine if any are over-income. An over-income tenant is a
household with a gross income exceeding eighty percent (80%) of the median for the community.
Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in interest shall not evict over-
income tenants based on income. Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and
successors in interest shall increase the rent of the site to not less than thirty percent (30%) of the
households adjusted gross income, except tenants of HOME-assisted units that have been allocated
low-income housing tax credits by a housing credit agency pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 42) must pay rent governed by Section 42. Units vacated by an
over-income tenant must be rented to an income-eligible tenant for the duration of these covenants.

(e) Should the adjusted gross income of a very low income tenant renting a unit at
the low HOME rate increase to greater than fifty percent (50%) of the median for the community
but less than eighty percent (80%) of the median for the community during the term of the tenancy
and for the duration of these covenants, the Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees
and successors in interest may increase the rent for such tenant up to the high HOME rate for the
duration of the tenancy. Owner and its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in
interest shall not evict such a tenant on the basis of the increase of the adjusted gross income. The
next vacancy shall be rented to a very low income tenant whose income is at or below fifty percent

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive Covenants3



(50%) of the area median income at a rent no higher than the established low HOME rent.

(f) No sale of the site shall be completed without giving notice to the Government in
writing at least ten (10) days prior to the closing.

2, DURATION. The covenants and restrictions herein established shall be a covenant
running with the land and shall be effective from the date of project completion, November 1,
2026, established as the date the HUD’s Integrated Disbursement and Information System (IDIS)
accepts and records the Completion report showing that ten (10) units assisted by this loan have
been rented to low-income and very low-income households, for a period of thirty (30) years and
shall be binding upon the Owner, its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in
interest and all parties and persons claiming under them during the term hereof.

It is intended and agreed that the Government and its successors and assigns and the United
States of America shall be deemed a beneficiary of the covenant provided, both for and in their or
its own right and also for the purpose of protecting the interest of the community and other parties,
public or private, in whose favor or for whose benefits such agreements or covenants have been
provided. Said covenant shall run in favor of the Government and the United States for the duration
of these covenants. The Government and the United States shall have the right, in the event of any
breach of any such covenant, to exercise all the rights and remedies, and to maintain any actions or
suits at law or in equity or other proper proceedings to enforce the curing of such breach of
agreement or covenant, or to collect the full amount of any disbursement made to Owner, to which
it or any other beneficiaries of such agreement or covenant may be entitled.

3. PURCHASER AT FORECLOSURE. During the term hereof, should any mortgage or deed
of trust be foreclosed on the Site, then the title acquired by such foreclosure, and the person or
persons who thereby and thereafter become the owner or owners of such property, shall be subject
to and bound by all the restrictions, conditions and covenants set forth in this instrument. In the
event of foreclosure by, acceptance of deed-in-lieu of foreclosure by, or assignment by any Superior
Mortgage(s) to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), all restrictions
relating to affordable housing programs provided for in this Deed and Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants or provided for in any other document related to this transaction shall automatically and
permanently terminate and shall have no further force to or effect on subsequent owners or
purchasers of the property.

4. FUTURE DEEDS. Owner, its assigns, subsequent purchasers, lessees and successors in
interest agree that all of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this deed shall be
inserted in full in all future deeds related to the Site during the term hereof.

5. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONs. Invalidation of any one of these provisions by
judgment or Court order shall not affect any other provisions which shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner, Declarant, and Government have executed this
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants effective as of the day and year first above written.

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive Covenants4



SIGNATURE PAGE- DECLARANT

WOODLAND CC LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company

By: Woodland CC MM LLC,
a Kentucky limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: Winterwood Development, LLC,
a Kentucky limited liability company,

its Managing Member

By: /cz J&_/Ma»-«

Name: Carol Worsham
Title: Manager

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
) SCT

COUNTY OF FAYETTE )

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me this the
&&rbday of June, 2025, by Carol Worsham, as Manager of Winterwood Development, LLC,

a Kentucky limited liability company, the Managing Member of Woodland CC MM LLC, a
Kentucky limited liability company, the Managing Member of Woodland CC LLC, a Kentucky

limited liability company.

‘\‘\llllll;,,’
S Q:{PN G LLO ’/
s St 0%, d
O NOTARY ,, ks —

324 .5 PUBLIC 7 x ’Notary Public] State At Lalg tucky
ZZ oMMk S S "BRYAN C. LLOYD
2%, e 5 g é‘ 3My Commission Expires: | NOTARY PUBLIC
=" 18, -
“, 4 CALTH "ot Y& Commission Number: OOMMOE NEW' "EAL' TSY%E:;ZYEUCKY
U MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 18, 2028

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive CovenantsS



SIGNATURE PAGE - OWNER

WOODLAND CHRISTIAN CHURCH, INC.,
a Kentucky nonprofit corporation

By: Vicki Vaughn
Its: Board Chair

Vicki Vaughn, Board Chair

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )

) SCT
COUNTY OF FAYETTE )

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me this the
g:\w day of Jefhe, 2025, by Vicki Vaughn, as Board Chair of Woodland Christian Church,

s ;
Inc., a Kentucky nonpr?)}'lt corporation.

~ o '9'.
29 NOTARY 2% Kentfly

%

-

¥ PUBLIC 31T
O

Wity
W £,
\\\:;{P-N C. L(O;’f‘; :

~ T t
§ GO 2 =
-

2o E - BAYANC. LLOYD
=2 % coum axmeees { & =My Commission Expfres: NOTARY PUBLIC
XA FEF .
. O wive 16 95 & Commission Number COMBIONRESLT oF é(4E2f\éTUCKY
Y0, €4 Ty OF W MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 18, 2028
}" H \\
I :

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive Covenants6



EXHIBIT A

530 East High Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40502

TRACT NO. 1

All that tract or parcel of land beginning at a point at the corner of Kentucky Avenue and High
Street and running thence in a southerly direction along the line of said Kentucky Avenue a
distance of two hundred and ninety-three (293) feet, thence in an easterly direction a distance of
ninety-one (91) feet, corner to lot now owned by Annie W. Maurer, running thence along the line
of said Maurer a distance of two hundred and sixty-one (261) feet to the line of High Street,
thence in a westerly direction and along the line of High Street one hundred and twenty-five
(125) feet to the point of beginning.

There is excepted from the foregoing property however all of that real property conveyed by the
Trustees of the Woodland Christian Church, by deeds dated June 17, 1912, and October, 1912,
and of record in Deed Book 166, Page 637, and Deed Book 168, Page 447, respectively, in the
Fayette County Clerk's Office.

TRACT NO. 2

All that tract or parcel of land situated on the Southwest corner of Oldham Avenue and East
High Street in the City of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky, and more fully described and
bounded as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point where the West property line of Oldham Avenue intersects the South line of
East High Street, said point being eight (8) feet Southerly from the face of the curb of East High
Street; thence in a Southerly direction with said Oldham Avenue 117.85 feet to the line of A. E.
Paritz; thence at right angles and in a westerly direction with Paritz's line 90 feet, more or less, to
the line of Leona G. Prather; thence in a Northerly direction with Prather's line One Hundred
Forty (140) feet, more or less, to a point eight (8) feet from the face of the curb of East High
Street; thence in an Easterly direction with East High Street, 52 feet to the beginning and being a
part of Lots 1 and 2 of the Chautauqua Woods Addition to the City of Lexington, of record in
Plat Cabinet E, Slides 78-79 (formerly Plat Book 1, Pages 78-79) in the Fayette County Clerk's
Office.

TRACT NO. 3

Parcel No. 1

Beginning at a point in the west side of Kentucky Avenue 100 feet south of what would be the
north line of Maxwell Street if extended (which has now been actually extended) and at a corner
to (formerly) R. Merriman, running thence westwardly with the southern line of R. Merriman
130 feet, more or less, to Beard's line; thence southwardly and parallel with Kentucky Avenue 50
feet; thence eastwardly 130 feet, more or less, to the western line of Kentucky Avenue; thence
northwardly with the western line of Kentucky Avenue 50 feet to the point of beginning.

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive CovenantsExhibit A



Provided there is excepted from the foregoing description the rear portion of said lot which has
heretofore been previously conveyed by deed of record in Deed Book 388, Page 106, in the
Fayette County Court Clerk's Office.

Parcel No. 2

Located and being on the westerly side of Kentucky Avenue between Maxwell Street extended
(which has now been actually extended) and Euclid Avenue, fronting 50 feet on said Avenue,
and beginning 50 feet from the north line of Maxwell Street extended, and at the south comner of
the lot formerly owned by Melissa Veal; thence southwardly along the line of Kentucky Avenue
50 feet to a stake; thence at right angles with Kentucky Avenue westwardly 130 feet, more or
less, to the lot occupied by the Lexington Fire Department; thence with the line of said lot in a
northwardly direction 50 feet to the line of Melissa Veal; thence eastwardly 130 feet, more or
less, to the point of beginning, the improvements on said property being known as 205 Kentucky
Avenue.

There is excepted from the foregoing description the rear portion of said lot which has heretofore
been previously conveyed by deed of record in Deed Book 583, Page 28, in the Fayette County
Court Clerk's Office.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM so much as conveyed to Stanford Realty, Inc. by that certain Deed,
dated October 10, 2008, of record in Deed Book 2838, Page 607, in the Office aforesaid.

TRACT NO. 4

Beginning in the west line of Kentucky Avenue at a point One Hundred Eighty Seven and One
Half (187-1/2) feet south of the northern line of Maxwell Street and corner to the property
conveyed to MacGregor in the aforesaid deed dated June 7th, 1912, and of record in Deed Book
167, Page 141; running thence westwardly and parallel to the west line of Maxwell Street One
Hundred Thirty (130) feet, more or less, to Beard's line; thence southwardly with the east line of
said Beard Thirty Seven and One Half (37-1/2) feet to the line of Pilcher (formerly Oldham and
Finn) thence eastwardly with the northern line of Pilcher One Hundred Thirty (130) feet, more or
less, to the western line of Kentucky Avenue; thence northwardly with the western line of
Kentucky Avenue Thirty Seven and One Half (37-1/2) feet to the point of beginning.

TRACT NO. 5

BEING the northerly part of a lot of land on the west side of Kentucky Avenue, south of High
Street conveyed to Mrs. R. A. Gibbons by deed of Elsie Hughson and husband dated October 7,
1902; the half of said lot hereby conveyed fronts 37-1/2 feet on Kentucky Avenue and extends
back between parallel lines 130 feet, and is bounded on the south by the other half of the lot
conveyed to Mrs. Gibbons by the Hughsons.

TRACT NO. 6

All that tract or parcel of land located in the City of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky, and

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive CovenantsExhibit A



being more fully described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning on the western line of Kentucky Avenue at a point 150 feet south of the Northern line
of Maxwell Street, if extended to Kentucky Avenue; running thence Westwardly parallel with
the Northern line of Maxwell Street, if extended, 130 feet, more or less, to Beard's line; thence
Southwardly with the Eastern line of Beard's property 37-1/2 feet to the property of Laura C.
Amspiger, et al; thence Eastwardly with the Northern line of Laura C. Amspiger's lot 130 feet to
the Western line of Kentucky Avenue; thence Northwardly with the Western line of Kentucky
Avenue 37-1/2 feet to the place of beginning and being known and designated as 209 Kentucky
Avenue.

TRACT NO. 7

All that tract or parcel of land in the City of Lexington, County of Fayette and State of Kentucky,
described as follows: All that lot of land and improvements thereon located on the south side of
East High Street at the junction of High and Maxwell Streets, being Lot No. 7 in the O. P.
Alford's Subdivision to the City of Lexington, Kentucky, and more particularly described as
follows: Beginning at a point thirty (30) feet from the middle of High Street in Houlihan's (now
or formerly) line in the line of Lot No. 6 in said subdivision and running thence along High
Street ninety-nine (99) feet to a point in the line of Lot No. 8 in said subdivision; thence with the
line of Lot No. 8 in a southwesterly direction two hundred forty (240) feet to a point in the line
of Lot No. 17; thence with the line of Lots Nos. 17 and 16 in a northwesterly direction seventy
(70) feet to the corner of Lot No. 6; thence along the line of Lot No. 6 in a northerly direction
two hundred fifty-five (255) feet to the point of beginning.

Being a portion of the same property acquired by Woodland Christian Church, Inc., a Kentucky
non-profit corporation, by that certain Deed, dated March 30, 2001, of record in Deed Book
2199, Page 15, in the Office of the Clerk of Fayette County, Kentucky.

TRACT NO. 8

Beginning in the East line of Kentucky Avenue, at the southwest end of the Woodland Christian
Church property, which distance is about two hundred ninety-three (293) feet from the southeast
corner of High and Kentucky Avenue; thence in a northerly direction along the east line of
Kentucky Avenue fifty (50) feet; thence back from Kentucky Avenue, in an easterly direction
and along the south line of the property owned by the Woodland Christian Church and of equal
width with the front, a distance of about ninety (90) feet to the property of Mrs. Charles Gilman,
formerly the property of Mrs. Burrier, formerly the property of Annie Maurer, being fifty (50)
feet off of the rear end of the property conveyed to Charles Bowyer, P. K. Farra and R. L. Jones,
trustees of the Woodland Christian Church, by R. W. O’Neal and his wife, by Deed dated June
12, 1908, the improvements on said property being known and described as 224 Kentucky
Avenue, Lexington, Kentucky, and recorded in Deed Book 154, Page 143, in the Office of the
Clerk of Fayette County, Kentucky.

Being the same property acquired by A. B. Vimont, Chris Hamman, A. J. Rogers, Terry Regan,
Joe M. Kemper and Wilson Cox, Trustees of the Woodland Christian Church, their successors

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive CovenantsExhibit A



and assigns, by that certain Deed, dated May 31, 1972, of record in Deed Book 1050, Page 588
and by that certain Deed, dated May 1, 1972, of record in Deed Book 1050, Page 592, both in the
Office of the Clerk of Fayette County, Kentucky.

Together with 12 foot access and utility easement as reserved in Deed Book 2838, Page 607 of
the Clerk’s Records of Fayette County, Kentucky.

And, all those tracts or parcels of land being located along the southeasterly and northwesterly
sides of Kentucky Avenue, as it intersects with Maxwell Street and High Street in Lexington,
Fayette County, Kentucky, and said tracts being more particularly described by retracement
survey, to wit;

530 EAST HIGH STREET

Beginning at an iron pin found at the intersection of the southeasterly right-of-way of Kentucky
Avenue and the southwesterly right-of-way of High Street, said pin being the northerly comer of
the Woodland Christian Church, Inc. (Deed Book 2199, Page 15), said parcel of land known as
530 East High Street, and being further designated as parcel# 94018100 by the Fayette county
Property Valuation Administrator (PVA), and having geographic grid coordinates of
Northing:195103.90 and Easting:1507578.07; thence leaving the southeasterly right-of-way of
Kentucky Avenue and running along the southwesterly right-of-way of East High Street for two
calls, S 41° 33’ 16” E 118.91 feet to a MAG Nail with shiner stamped “CDP #3539”, and S 21°
07’ 49” E 99.56 feet to an iron pin found with plastic cap stamped “PLS 35507, said pin being a
common corner of Woodland Christian Church and Bower Properties 552, LLC (Deed Book
3399, Page 709); thence leaving the southwesterly right-of-way of East High Street and running
with the common line of Woodland Christian Church and Bower Properties, and continuing with
the line of two separate Kaufman Family, LLC properties (Deed Book 1864, Page 137; Deed
Book 1865, Page 144), S 60° 53° 58” W 233.74 feet to an iron pin and cap set (iron pins set this
survey are 5/8” rebar, 18-inches in length with an orange plastic cap stamped “CDP Engineers
PLS #3539 Green”; thence continuing with a new common line of Woodland Christian Church
and Kaufman Family, and continuing with the line of Patel Realty, LLLP, N 37° 08 177 W
162.27 feet to an iron pin found at the common corner of Woodland Christian Church and Patel,
said pin being in the southeasterly right-of-way of Kentucky Avenue, aforesaid; thence running
along the southwesterly right-of-way of Kentucky Avenue, N 48° 26” 28” E 250.48 feet to the
point of beginning and containing 1.089 acres (47,422 s.f.).

205 KENTUCKY AVENUE

Beginning at an iron pin set at the intersection of the northwesterly right-of-way of Kentucky
Avenue and the southwesterly right-of-way of Maxwell Street, said pin being the easterly corer
of the another Woodland Christian Church, Inc. property, aforesaid, said parcel of land known as
205 Kentucky Avenue, and being further designated as parcel# 94018170 by the PVA, and
having geographic grid coordinates of Northing:195141.69 and Easting:1507547.09; thence
leaving the line of Maxwell Street and running along the northwesterly right-of-way of Kentucky
Avenue, S 48° 39’ 45” W 211.94 feet to an iron pin set, said pin being the front common corner
of Woodland Christian Church and RCCG 223 KY Avenue LLC (Deed Book 3561 Page 601);

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive CovenantsExhibit A



thence leaving the right-of-way of Kentucky Avenue and running with their common line, N 40°
42’ 38”W 131.15 feet to an iron pin set at their rear common corner, said pin being in the line of
Keaton and Rachel Smith (Deed Book 3232, Page 415); thence leaving the line of RCCG 223
KY, and running with the common line of Woodland Christian Church and Smith, and
continuing with the line of Haibo Tang (Deed Book 3212, Page 581), and Burton Properties,
LLC (Deed Book 4013, Page 290), N 49° 15’ 08" E 111.38 feet to an iron pin set, said pin being
a common corner of Woodland Christian Church, and David and Kathy Feinberg (Deed Book
1558, Page 237); thence running with the common line of Woodland Christian Church and
Feinberg for four calls, S 41° 20° 13” E 26.00 feet to an iron pin set, N 48° 39 47” E 48.00 feet
to an iron pin set, S 41° 20° 13” E 18.00 feet to an iron pin set, and N 48° 39’ 47” E 52.00 feet to
an iron pin set in the southwesterly right-of-way of Maxwell Street, aforesaid; thence running
along the southwesterly right-of-way of Maxwell Street, S 40° 45’ 03” E 86.00 feet to the point
of beginning containing 0.552 acre (24,062 s.f.).

The bearings and grid coordinates cited herein are referenced to the Kentucky State Plane
Coordinate System, North Zone, in US Survey Feet.

Being the same property conveyed to Woodland Christian Church, Inc., a Kentucky non-profit
corporation, by that certain Deed, dated March 30, 2001, of record in Deed Book 2199, Page 15,
and that certain deed of record in Deed Book 4109, page 72, as subsequently leased to Woodland
CC LLC, as evidenced by Memorandum of Ground Lease recorded December 18, 2024 in Deed
Book 4109, page 272, all of the Clerk's Records of Fayette County, Kentucky.

4924-5132-7564, v. 1

LFUCG HOME Declaration of Restrictive CovenantsExhibit A



